consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the six months ended June 30, 2007 assume that the merger was completed as of January 1, 2006.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position
or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the merger occurred at the dates stated above, nor is it necessarily indicative of future financial position or results of
operations. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been derived from, and should be read, in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of VirnetX and VirnetX Holding Corporation which are included in this Registration Statement on Form S-3.

F-43

Table of Contents

VirnetX, Inc. and VirnetX Holding Corporation
(a development stage enterprise)

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET

  As of June 30, 2007   As of June 30, 2007
   VirnetX Holding   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  VirnetX   Corporation   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 86,835  $ 72,336  $ 3,000,000  C  $ 3,159,171
Accounts receivable   —   32,032   —   32,032
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   488,165   —   (72,336) C  415,829
Assets held for sale   —   —   1,224  A   1,224

Total current assets   575,000   104,368   2,928,888   3,608,256
Property and equipment, net   28,742   1,224   (1,224) A  28,742
Other assets   1,244   —   —   1,244

Total assets  $ 604,986  $ 105,592  $ 2,927,664  $ 3,638,242

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 897,297  $ 45,171  $ —  $ 942,468
Accrued expenses   —   —   500,000  B   500,000
Notes payable   50,000   —   50,000
Convertible notes payable   1,500,000   —   (1,500,000) C  —

Total current liabilities   2,447,297   45,171   (1,000,000)   1,492,468

Commitments and contingencies:
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Preferred stock   1,377,625   —   (1,377,625) C  —
Common stock   426   4,998   88,055  I   93,479
Additional paid-in capital   1,075,368   6,398,754   (72,336) C  6,848,025

   3,000,000  C
   2,877,625  C
   (6,343,331) D
   (88,055)  I

Accumulated deficit   (4,295,730)   (6,291,391)   6,291,391  D   (4,795,730)
   (500,000) B

Accumulated comprehensive (loss)   —   (51,940)   51,940  D   —

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (1,842,311)   60,421   3,927,664   2,145,774

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 604,986  $ 105,592  $ 2,927,664  $ 3,638,242

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-44

Table of Contents

VirnetX, Inc. and VirnetX Holding Corporation
(a development stage enterprise)

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Six Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2007   June 30, 2007
   VirnetX Holding   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  VirnetX   Corporation   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited)

Revenues:
Royalties  $ —  $ 114,381  $ —  E $ 114,381

Operating expenses:
Research and development   268,178   —   —   268,178
General and administrative   1,698,247   319,107   (288,212) F  2,229,142

   500,000  B

Total operating expenses   1,966,425   319,107   211,788   2,497,320

Loss from operations   (1,966,425)   (204,726)   (211,788)   (2,382,939)
Interest and other income (expense), net   (45,488)   —   45,488  J   —

Net loss before income taxes   (2,011,913)   (204,726)   (166,300)   (2,382,939)
Income taxes   —   —   —   —

Net loss  $ (2,011,913)  $ (204,726)  $ (166,300)  $ (2,382,939)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (1.07)  $ (0.12)  $ —  $ (0.08)

Weighted average common stock:
Shares outstanding

Basic   1,886,333   1,665,800   21,607,549G   31,159,682
   6,000,000H

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-45

Table of Contents

VirnetX, Inc. and VirnetX Holding Corporation
(a development stage enterprise)

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended   Year Ended
  December 31, 2006   December 31, 2006
   VirnetX Holding   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  VirnetX   Corporation   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited, derived from audited financial statements)

Revenues:
Royalties  $ —  $ 191,287  $ —E  $ 191,287

Operating expenses:
Research and development   554,187   —   —   554,187
General and administrative   853,488   144,365   (136,205)F  861,648

Total operating expenses   1,407,675   144,365   (136,205)   1,415,835

Loss from operations   (1,407,675)   46,922   136,205   (1,224,548)
Interest and other income (expense), net   6,336   5,035   —   11,371
Forgiveness of accrued expenses   —   8,461   (8,461)F  —

Net loss before income taxes   (1,401,339)   60,418   127,744   (1,213,177)
Income taxes   —   —   —   —

Net loss  $ (1,401,339)  $ 60,418  $ 127,744  $ (1,213,177)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.74)  $ 0.04  $ —  $ (0.04)

Weighted average common stock:
Shares outstanding

Basic   1,886,333   1,665,800   21,607,549G   31,159,682
   6,000,000H

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-46

Table of Contents

VirnetX, Inc. and VirnetX Holding Corporation
(a development stage enterprise)

NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1.  Basis of Presentation